UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
CAWANGAN TERENGGANU
KAMPUS BUKIT BESI

MEC300

PRODUCTION DEVELOPMENT OF
TRADITIONAL MALAY BOAT
FOR TOURISM

MUHAMMAD HARIZ BIN MOHD ZAKARIA
2022614468

Diploma

February 2025



ABSTRACT

The traditional Malay Bedar boat is an important element of Malaysia's maritime
heritage, but its survival is threatened by a lack of skilled craftsmen, insufficient
technical documentation, and the expensive cost of traditional materials. The study
focuses on creating a precise production plan with Rhinoceros 3D software and building
a scaled model with 3D printing to determine its suitability as a preservation strategy.
The Bedar boat was digitally modelled with Rhinoceros 3D software, and a prototype

was built to test its accuracy, durability, and material efficiency.

The findings show that 3D printing can make a perfect recreation of classic boat
designs while decreasing material waste and expenses. However, there are some issues,
such as material strength limitations and printer resolution constraints, that remain. This
research helps to preserve Malay maritime heritage by creating a digital and physical
framework for new generations. While 3D printing cannot replace traditional
craftsmanship, it is an effective tool for preservation and teaching. Future
recommendations include using more durable 3D printing materials, involving
traditional craftsmen in digital model refinement, and creating interactive digital
platforms to raise public understanding of Malay boat-making practices. This project
provides a frame for long-term cultural preservation and innovation in maritime

preservation by combining new technology and traditional knowledge.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma
and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and

thanks go to my supervisor, Miss Nur Ain Binti Abd Rahman.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and

determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you.
Alhamdulillah’s.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CONFIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR ii
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION iii
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X
CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background Of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 1
1.3 Objectives 1
1.4 Scope Of Work 2
1.5  Expected Result 2
CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW 3
2.0  Introduction 3
2.1  Hull Design 3
2.2 3D Printing Method 4
2.3 Advantages Of 3D Printing 6
24  Disadvantages Of 3D Printing 6
CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY 7
3.1  Introduction 7
3.2  Flowchart 7
3.3 Define Problem 9

3.3.1 Identify Customer Need 9



3.4

3.5

3.3.1.1 Customer Survey

3.3.2 Product Design Specification (PDS)
Concept Generation

3.4.1 Physical Decomposition

Gantt Chart

CHAPTER 4 : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
42

43
4.4

Introduction

Detail Drawing

4.2.1 Part Of Detail Drawing
Result

Discussion

CHAPTER § : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusion
52 Recommendations
REFERENCES

10
10
11
12
13

14
14
14
15
17
18

19
19
20

21



