## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA CAWANGAN TERENGGANU KAMPUS BUKIT BESI

## **MEC300**

# PRODUCTION DEVELOPMENT OF TRADITIONAL MALAY BOAT FOR TOURISM

MUHAMMAD HARIZ BIN MOHD ZAKARIA 2022614468

Diploma

February 2025

#### ABSTRACT

The traditional Malay Bedar boat is an important element of Malaysia's maritime heritage, but its survival is threatened by a lack of skilled craftsmen, insufficient technical documentation, and the expensive cost of traditional materials. The study focuses on creating a precise production plan with Rhinoceros 3D software and building a scaled model with 3D printing to determine its suitability as a preservation strategy. The Bedar boat was digitally modelled with Rhinoceros 3D software, and a prototype was built to test its accuracy, durability, and material efficiency.

The findings show that 3D printing can make a perfect recreation of classic boat designs while decreasing material waste and expenses. However, there are some issues, such as material strength limitations and printer resolution constraints, that remain. This research helps to preserve Malay maritime heritage by creating a digital and physical framework for new generations. While 3D printing cannot replace traditional craftsmanship, it is an effective tool for preservation and teaching. Future recommendations include using more durable 3D printing materials, involving traditional craftsmen in digital model refinement, and creating interactive digital platforms to raise public understanding of Malay boat-making practices. This project provides a frame for long-term cultural preservation and innovation in maritime preservation by combining new technology and traditional knowledge.

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my diploma and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Miss Nur Ain Binti Abd Rahman.

Finally, this dissertation is dedicated to my father and mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulillah's.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONI	FIRMATION BY SUPERVISOR	ii
AUTH	IOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABST	RACT	iv
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES		vi
		viii
LIST	OF FIGURES	ix
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
CHAI	TER 1 : INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background Of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	1
1.3	Objectives	1
1.4	Scope Of Work	2
1.5	Expected Result	2
CHAI	PTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW	3
2.0	Introduction	3
2.1	Hull Design	3
2.2	3D Printing Method	4
2.3	Advantages Of 3D Printing	6
2.4	Disadvantages Of 3D Printing	6
CHAI	PTER 3 : METHODOLOGY	7
3.1	Introduction	7
3.2	Flowchart	7
3.3	Define Problem	9
	3.3.1 Identify Customer Need	9

	3.3.1.1 Customer Survey	10
	3.3.2 Product Design Specification (PDS)	10
3.4	Concept Generation	11
	3.4.1 Physical Decomposition	12
3.5	Gantt Chart	13
СНА	<b>APTER 4 : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION</b>	14
4.1	Introduction	14
4.2	Detail Drawing	14
	4.2.1 Part Of Detail Drawing	15
4.3	Result	17
4.4	Discussion	18
СНА	<b>APTER 5 : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS</b>	19
5 1	Conclusion	19

5.1	Conclusion	19
5.2	Recommendations	20

#### REFERENCES